

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 1998  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1556 OF 2023**

Securities and Exchange Board of India ...Petitioner  
V/s.  
Hindustan Lever Ltd. and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2372 OF 1998**

Hindustan Lever Ltd. & Anr. ...Petitioners  
V/s.  
Securities and Exchange Board of India & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2389 OF 1998  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 309 OF 2010**

Unit Trust of India ...Petitioner  
V/s.  
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

----

Mr. Arun Siwach a/w. Ms. Priyanka Mitra, Mr. Karan Khetani & M. Shravani Shendye i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Mr. Karan Bhide, a/w. Mr. Aakash Shyah i/b. Dave & Girish & Co. for Reaspondent No.5 in WP/2372/1998 for Petitioner in WP/2389/1998 and for Respondent No.7 in WP/1837/1998.  
Mr. Shivani Kumbhojkar i/b. The law point for SEBI.  
Mr. Rui Rodrigues i/b. N. R. Prajapati Respondent No.10.  
Mr. Dashrath A. Dube with Y. R. Mishra, N. R. Prajapati for Union of India.

----

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE, AND  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.J.  
DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2023**

**PC.**

1. Mentioned out of turn.

2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date. However, the matter be placed before the bench regularly taking up all original side National Stock Exchange and Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 matters as per the report of the registry dated 28<sup>th</sup> August 2023.

3. Stand over to 31<sup>st</sup> October 2023

**(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)**

**(SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.)**