

Sayali

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1556 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2372 OF 1998
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2389 OF 1998
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.-309 OF 2010**

**SAYALI
DEEPAK
UPASANI**

Digitally signed by
SAYALI DEEPAK
UPASANI
Date: 2025.06.12
15:13:45 +0530

Securities and Exchange Board of India ...Petitioner

Versus

Hindustan Lever Ltd and Ors ...Respondents

**AND
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2092 OF 2004
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3290 OF 2022**

Hindustan Lever Limited and Anr. ...Petitioner

Versus

Securities and Exchange Board of
India and Ors ...Respondents

Mr Shiraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate with Mr. Omprakash Jha, Mr. Manish Chhangani, Ms. Shivani Kumbhojkar, Mr. Prateek Pai, Mr. Atul Agarwal, i/b The Law Point, for Petitioner in WP No. 1837 of 1998, Respondent No. 1 in WP No.2372 of 1998 and Respondent No. 3 in WP-2389 of 1998.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina with Mr. Arun Siwach, Ms. Priyanka Mitra and Vidhi Saxena i/b Cyril Amarchand

Mangaldas, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in WP No.1837 of 1998, Respondent No. 4 in WP No.2389 of 1998, Petitioner in WP No.2372 of 1998.

Ms. Rui Rodrigues with N. R. Prajapati with A. R. Varma, for Respondent No. 10 in WP No. 1837 of 1998.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra with D. A. Dube with A. R. Varma with N.R. Prajapati with Vinit Jain with Sachidanand T. Singh, for Union of India, in WP No. 2389 of 1998.

Mr. P. N. Modi, Senior Advocate, through VC, with Mr. Karan Bhide, Neville Lashkari Mona Bhide i/b Pritha M., i/b Dave and Girish Co., for Respondent No. 7.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina with Mr. Arun Siwach, Ms. Priyanka Mitra and Vidhi Saxena i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for Petitioner in WP No. 2092 of 2024.

Mr. Kushal Mor, for Respondent No. 1 in WP No. 2092 of 2024.

**CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**

DATED: 11 June 2025

PC:-

1. Considering the earlier orders, we place these Petitions for final disposal on 09 July 2025 at 3.00 pm.
2. Mr. Andhyarujina, who appears for Hindustan Lever Limited points out that now the company's name is changed to Hindustan Unilever Limited. Accordingly, he seeks leave to carry out the necessary amendments to the cause title.
3. Mr. Rustomjee, who appears for SEBI also seeks leave to carry out a similar amendment to the cause title given this change of name.

4. In all these matters, we permit amendments to the cause title to reflect the current name of the company. Consequential amendments are also permitted.
5. Amendments to be carried out within a week from today and considering the formal nature of amendments, learned Counsel for the parties agree that the fresh service of amended copy of this Petition will not be necessary.
6. Re-verification is also dispensed with.
7. Accordingly, the Interim Application No.1556 of 2023 and Interim Application No.3290 of 2024 and Chamber Summons No. 309 of 2010 are disposed of.
8. The Interim orders made in these Petitions, shall continue till further orders.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)